

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**Supreme Court No.
156901**

v.

**JENNIFER MARIE HAMMERLUND,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**Trial Court No. 15-09717-FH
Court of Appeals No. 333827**

**BRIEF OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

**D.J. HILSON
President
Prosecuting Attorneys Association of Michigan**

**KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne**

**JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research, Training, and Appeals**

**TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P24381)
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1442 St. Antoine
Detroit, MI 48226
313 224-5792**

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities -ii-

Statement of the Question -1-

Statement of Facts -1-

Summary of Argument -2-

Argument

I.

 In order to protect the physical integrity of—and a citizen’s privacy interest in—the home, nonconsensual, nonexigent entries to arrest are prohibited. It is constitutionally permissible for a police officer to command, make a show of force, or otherwise entice a person located in his or her home to enter a public place to perform a warrantless arrest -3-

 A. Introduction -3-

 B. Evidence relating to the person of an individual arrested on probable cause but after an entry to his or her dwelling in violation of *Payton*, discovered outside the home, is the fruit of the arrest, not the improper entry into the dwelling -4-

 C. *Payton* and *Harris* do not admit of such a notion as a constructive entry -11-

 1. Warrantless felony arrests from *Watson* to *Harris*: a warrantless arrest on probable cause is not improper even if the entry to achieve it is not authorized -12-

 2. *Payton* cannot be violated unless there is an entry into the defendant’s residence—there is no such thing as “constructive entry” -19-

 a. “[T]he breach of the entrance to an individual’s home”: the invention of the virtual entry cannot be justified under *Payton* and *Harris* -20-

 b. Achieving an arrest in a public place *avoids* violating *Payton* rather than “circumventing” it -26-

 D. The principle of litigating only that which actually happened -28-

 E. “Doorway” arrests are permissible -30-

 F. Conclusion -31-

Relief -32-

Index of Authorities

Case	Federal Cases	Page
Abel v. United States, 362 U.S. 217, 80 S. Ct. 683, 4 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1960)		13
Atwater v. City of Lago Vista, 532 U.S. 318, 121 S. Ct. 1536, 149 L. Ed. 2d 549 (2001)		10
Brower v. Inyo County, 489 U.S. 593, 109 S. Ct. 1378, 103 L. Ed. 2d 628 (1989)		23
California v. Hodari D., 499 U.S. 621, 111 S. Ct.1547, 113 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1991)		23, 24, 258
Carroll v. United States, 267 U.S. 132, 45 S. Ct. 280, 69 L. Ed. 543 (1925)		13
Dorman v. United States, 435 F.2d 385 (CA DC, 1970)		16, 17
Draper v. United States, 358 U.S. 307, 79 S. Ct. 329, 3 L. Ed. 2d 327 (1959)		13
Elder v. Holoway, 510 U.S. 510, 114 S. Ct. 1019, 127 L. Ed. 2d 344 (1994)		21
Ewolski v. City of Brunswick, 287 F.3d 492 (CA 6, 2002)		25
Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103, 95 S. Ct.854, 43 L. Ed. 2d 54 (1975)		13
Graves v. Mahoning Cty., 821 F.3d 772 (CA 6, 2016)		10
Henry v. United States, 361 U.S. 98, 80 S. Ct.168, 4 L. Ed. 2d 134 (1959)		13
I.N.S. v. Delgado, 466 U.S. 210, 104 S. Ct. 1758, 80 L. Ed. 2d 284 (1984)		28

Ker v. California, 374 U.S. 23, 83 S. Ct. 1623, 10 L. Ed. 2d 726 (1963)	13
Knight v. Jacobson, 300 F.3d 1272 (CA 11, 2002)	22
Martin v. Mitchell, 280 F.3d 594 (CA 6, 2002)	7
Menuel v. City of Atlanta, 25 F.3d 990 (CA 11, 1994)	24, 25
Michigan v. Chesternut, 486 U.S. 567, 108 S. Ct. 1975, 100 L. Ed. 2d 565 (1988)	22
Mosby v. Senkowski, 470 F.3d 515 (CA 2, 2006)	7
New York v. Harris, 495 U.S. 14, 110 S. Ct. 1640, 109 L. Ed. 2d 13 (1990)	passim
Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573, 100 S. Ct. 1371, 63 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1980)	passim
Steagald v. United States, 451 U.S. 204, 101 S. Ct. 1642, 68 L. Ed. 2d 38 (1981)	18
United States v. Al-Aaazwy, 784 F.2d 890 (CA 9, 1985)	25
United States v. Allen, 813 F.3d 76 (CA 2, 2016)	22
United States v. Berkowitz, 927 F.2d 1376 (CA 7, 1991)	22
United States v. Briley, 726 F.2d 1301 (8th Cir.1984)	27
United States v. Carrion, 809 F.2d 1120 (CA 5, 1987)	22

United States v. De La Cruz, 835 F.3d 1 (CA 1, 2016)	7
United States v Gori, 230 F.3d 44 (CA 2, 2000)	26
United States v Morgan, 743 F.2d 1158 (CA 6, 1984)	20, 21, 22, 23
United States v. Santana, 427 U.S. 38, 96 S. Ct. 2406, 49 L. Ed. 2d 300 (1976)	13, 14
United States v. Smith, 73 F.3d 1414 (6th Cir.1996)	10
United States v. Watson, 423 U.S. 411, 96 S. Ct. 820, 46 L. Ed. 2d 598 (1976)	12, 13, 14
Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164, 128 S. Ct. 1598, 170 L. Ed. 2d 559 (2008)	8, 9, 12

State Cases

Michigan Gun Owners, Inc. v. Ann Arbor Public Sch., —Mich.—, 2018 WL. 3614337 (2018)	11, 12
People v. Adams, 150 Mich. App. 181 (1986)	27
People v. Catania, 427 Mich. 447 (1986)	27
People v. Garvin, 88 N.E.3d 319 (NY, 2017)	22
People v. Gillam, 479 Mich. 253 (2007)	3, 4, 11, 12
People v. Gillam, 477 Mich. 969 (2006)	3

People v. Glenn-Powers,
296 Mich. App. 494 (2012) 9

People v. Hamilton,
465 Mich. 526 (2002) 11

People v. Hammerlund,
501 Mich. 1086 (2018) 3

People v. Hammerlund,
No. 333827, 2017 WL. 4654568 (2017) 10

People v Jackson,
17 A.D.3d 148 (1st Dep't, 2005) 7

People v. Johnson,
431 Mich. 683 (1988) 17

People v. Jones,
810 N.E.2d 415 (NY, 2004) 7

People v. Padilla,
28 A.D.3d 236 (1st Dept, 2006) 7

People v. Temelkoski,
509 Mich. 960 (2018) 12

People v. Temelkoski,
500 Mich. 1010 (2017) 12

People v. Worthington,
—Mich.—, 2018 WL. 4607840 (2018) 10

Woodman ex rel. Woodman v. Kera LLC,
486 Mich. 228 (2010) 4

Other Authority

Baughman, *The Emperor's Old Clothes: a Prosecutor's Reply to Mr. Leitman Concerning Exclusion of Evidence for Statutory Violations*, 1999 L. R. Mich. St. U 11

LaFave, *SEARCH & SEIZURE: A TREATISE ON THE FOURTH AMENDMENT* (5th Ed.) ... 10, 17, 27, 30
